Res. 18370

ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
For additional design services on Lee’s Summit Road

Project No.: Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

AMMENDMENT DESCRIPTION

The following Scope of Work describes the requested additional Design Professional services associated
with improvements to Lee’s Summit Road from 1400 feet south of Anderson Drive, north to 500 feet
south of US 40 Highway.

This amendment consists of design services for additional effort not requested in the original engineering
contract between Jackson County and HNTB or subsequent contract amendment(s). These additional
services are a result of the following changes to assumptions of project delivery and schedule within the
current agreement:

Jackson County has requested miscellaneous engineering tasks outside the scope of services for
the current agreement. These tasks are included within the scope of services and fee estimate for
this amendment. The tasks include specific engineering and design tasks, as requested by the
County or tasks requested by MoDOT.

Time extension to the original contract. The schedule of completion for the design phase has
extended beyond the schedule established in the original engineering contract and subsequent
contract amendment(s). Under the current agreement, the construction plans were to be
completed prior to an October 2013 letting. It is now our understanding that the date for letting
the construction project will be in March 2014. As a result of the extension to the design and
construction schedule, HNTB is requesting:

o A schedule extension,

o Compensation for additional project management, meetings, and coordination required
with Jackson County, MoDOT, KCMO and utilities thru the time extension period.
HNTB is requesting compensation for these duties for the time period of October 2013

thru March 2014.

AMENDMENT TASKS

Additional Plan Conversion to MoDOT Standards

1.

Remove general notes and traffic control notes from plans and incorporate into JSPs per
MoDOT request.

Provide MoDOT requested breakout for clearing/grubbing and seeding/sodding by area, sheet or
tract. Also includes updating recap table and revising BidPro.

Provide typical sign cross sections and calculate post lengths; assumes grouping like
signs/locations together,

Add MoDOT requested cut/fill information to the cross sections. This information is
approximate based on end-area volumes without any VMF factors or over-excavation included.
Also does NOT include any rock/common/unclassified classifications.

Show Right-of-Way, Temporary Construction Easements and approximate grading limits on
Lee’s Summit Road cross sections; does not include side streets or other non-mainline areas.

Attachment A — Page 1




Additional Utility Coordination

1. Add entrance on 54" Street to accommodate MGE station.

Additional Construction Phasing/Traffic Control Effort

1. Additional consideration and coordination regarding construction phasing with regard to revised

schedule.
2. Revise phasing notes and revise traffic control JSP accordingly.

Additional Waterline Design Tasks

1. Four (4) additional meetings with MoDOT for north end project coordination; preparation of
meeting minutes for 2 meetings; prepare alignment exhibits for north end

2. Additional preliminary and final design for an additional 200 feet of waterline on MoDOT led 40
Highway project; previously assumed 600 feet instead of the current 800 feet needed

3. Breakout waterline quantities for KCMO, County and MoDOT; for Lee’s Summit Road project,
quantities are to be separated by relocation area (conflict or upgrade); however, this information
does NOT need to be broken out in the plan recap tables or as part of the bid information.

4. Reduction in $8,000 of waterline construction phase services to offset the additional waterline design
effort.

Additional Street Lighting Design Effort

Provide street lighting analysis for side street connections
Revise circuiting per KCMO request

Revise mast arm lengths for different offsets per KCMO request
Revise quantities, summary tables and BidPro for above changes

PO -

Additional Management and Coordination

1. Additional coordination, communication and management required do toe extended schedule
(10/1/13 to 3/28/14). Assumes less than one hour of Project Manager effort per week on average for
the 26 additional weeks.

AMENDMENT ASSUMPTIONS

1. MoDOT will not require full size plan submittals for PS&E, final PS&E, or for bid plans.
Deliverable will be PDF format on a DVD or posted to MoDOT’s FTP site.

2. No other changes to the 100% complete design plans are included except those specifically
included herein.

Attachment A — Page 2




SCHEDULE

The following schedule has been developed under the time frame requirements of MoDOT’s revised
schedule for P.S. & E. submittal and review of the road project. The schedule and milestones for the
additional services are:

e December 11, 2013: Notice to Proceed
e NTP-January 31, 2014: Preparation of project manual and design plan changes/modifications.

e NTP thru March 28, 2014: Continued coordination with MoDOT and County with regard to the
project plans and specifications

e January 10, 2013: P.S.&E. Submittal to MoDOT

e January 24, 2013: Address any P.S.&E. Comments & Submit Bid P.S.&E. Package
e February 2014: MoDOT to advertise the construction project

e March2014: Bid opening

e May 2014: Begin Construction

e November 2015: End Construction

Attachment A — Page 3




8T- T - sBunaau 199(01d pue systa asuo uy uonONdzy 6
ye- 8- 0c- i z- uondnAsuo> Juunp syusumsop Suniasdisyur/suonsonb Juusmsue ur uopanpay 8
S ¥- 1- H0zg3 39UaI9Ju0> uondNNsucda1d U ueINpay L
0 E pue-sefiyosd-yenins-ursout: pesodesd-pue-Hunsne-moys 9
0 sued 3popurl 03 lefrurts uoneuLoyur desa L QOO pue Aumo) ‘OO 105 sennuenb jnoyearg S
81 14 01 1 4 1 13(01d p3] OO o (Y008 MOU 3009 paredpyue) reuonippe ooz jo uSrsop reury k7
44 14 o1 (4 14 1 3f0xd pa] LOQOW U0 (3008 MoU 43009 pajedopue) reuonippe 100z jo udisap Areunugarg ‘€
0 0 0 0 ASTJO PU2 10U pa LOJOW Y3 10§ S1qryxa Juswrudyy T
ST [4 1 6 13 2 103 sanupu 21edaid pue 493f01d jo pus waou 10§ JOTOW QW (B) sunasy 1
(p>doas rsmotsasd puodaq wopy [euonippy) sueld sumEaie | Q@
6 4 14 1 AButpi03e gg[ aswaax pue ssjou Burseyd astaoy z
8 4 ¥ 3[npayps pastaaz 03 paedal ypm Furseyd uononnsuos Suipreda UONBUIPIOO0D PUE UOREISPISUOD [EUORIPPY 1
Tonuoy) Jggel] /Aurseqd vopsnnsuoy|'o
L z ¥ 1 TONE)S IO 3}EPOIWOIIE 0} 13915 (3ps UO 35UEDUS PPy €
0 efoidso-pueineste-uonesepr gLy Furpreses Sun ROY-H-ouop Beup TPHORIPPY T
0 0 0 0 Sunvawr uopeUTpI00> MmN [eUOnIPPE puane pue 10§ aredarg 1
wonempIoo) L4 [ g
0 0 0 0 ueydwod 1 OO 29 0) UONUSAUOS FuTrey 199y as1ady e
880 i
01 9 4 SUONI3S $S0.D U0 UONTIOUUe/saInyea) jrunyy 3utpesd pue 301 ‘M /Y 91ea1n)| e
ST u (45 1 SUORD3S $S012 0) UONRWLIOFUT [[Y/10 PPV | P
0 0 0 0 sIFueY> 10§ 0OIJpIY 3SIASL PUE 3|qe) Asewmms Nromipaea arepdn [+
0 0 0 0 sadid pue saxmonns amas wioss 10§ LSUOTRIII0), JIOMIed O] eurmsy[-q
0 0 0 0 0 saderuaoiad pareurss paprord [unoy) sad SUONEDYISSE]D UONRARIXS [0S PUE )01 10J sanguend apnpuj|-e
SUOBIIS-SSOIDpIOMyLIET s
0 0 0 0 sennuenb Surudls ynodealq pue s193ys 06 3 670 LOaow 3sn |-
LT z 91 8 1 (1932801 suoneo/sudis ay Suidnosd sawnsse) sqaBuay 1sod aye[noes pue suondss ssod udts reo1dda ppy|-q
0 0 0 0 0 INOYEIIq [OQUCD SLJen 10§ SI9YS 47 LOQOW 9501 | &
bupubis/jonuol syyel] T
01 [4 4 4 014p1g 381431 ‘3[qe) 33epdn Yoen 10 133ys ‘eare Aq Surppos/3urpass pue 3u1qqnuB/Burreaps 10 noxea1q spraoig P
0 0 0 APtEosterpue-otqeroiepd: Bt b-oseq redesSie-osmor o
0 0 0 0 0 (suolsiaa1 &b 10 weld ow) HOF puodaq aseq 53¢ |1 10§ 5[ astaang|-q
S T 0 [4 1 Sds{ oyut syerodiodur ssued woy s330N [0IU0)) JYYEI], pUT 210N [eI2U3D) ar0uIy [-e
SdSr/sepiuen/stesidA /sejoN [eisuan ‘T
PIEPURIS LOJOW 03 woy °D nuE_—uno.u_vvé. v
$se], TONEUIPI00) pue ulisa(] 323(01d [EUORIPPY]
V10L Py @og | 11 ssudug Bug Bog 1Bug oy | edpupg sy
/ TERPIL wdweg udisaq waforg 13eM J0fUSS | reornIdg 3fog
I0TU2G I0TUIS
LNOXVIIL ASVL

(proy woszapuy 01 LemySiy 0%) peoy yurmng 5,537 0 sywamroso1dw] :/166¥ "ON qof §LNH

S1NH




065°61$

= (SISNEJIXT ANV NOISEQ) TV.IOL

099$ sasuadxy
®0L
0S$ a3eapi
009$ poxdax/Bumold| |
"w."—memNNE
0¥6°81$ 009°c$ 0% sves 508°5$ 0S0°T$ [i49 £ 000°2$ 0s LSOO TVLOLANS
000218 00°501¢$ 00°STT$ 00°SETS 00'SL1$ 000618 00°00Z8 005978 (TnoH/$) STLVY ONITTI YOLV'T ¥10Z-€10T
€71 113 ] £ 34 9 9 St 0 TVLOLdNS
[X41 0g 0 € 14 9 9 S€ 0 [vLoLens
(44 0 [44 0 *S3ABOM-GTBYR-H05 0B i od-SU-IATE YT soUmISY
"(F1/82/€ 01 €1/1/0T) IINPAYIS PIPU2)X? 03 op parmbai jusurafeueur PUE UOLESTUNWIWOS ‘VONBUIPIOOS [RUONIPPY ‘1
UOREUIpI00)) puUE Juomadewely| -5
0 0 0 saBuey> aaoqe 10} 01pig pue sa[qe) Arewrums ‘sagguenb ISIATY ¥
0 0 0 ¥sanba1 QWD 19d S350 JULIAIP 10§ SIFUS] WLTe 5B FsTAY €
0 0 0 0 1sanbaz QWO 12d Buninoan astasy z
L 9 1 SUOHIUUO 132218 3pIs 20) stsAfewre SunySi[ 13908 sproig 1

Sungdryens| g




0€1$ PAPIY adesspue udisag
0v1$ PEIT Payyry adesspue]  JAA/ONINNVIE NVIUT
ov1$ URIIUYID T,
SL1$ sutduy udsa(y
061$ 13aurduyg Io1Udg SNIIHSTT TV O NIDTTE
$6$ TesusD
STI$ JoSeUr JUSWAAOAU] JqN INIWIATOANI OTTaNd
011¢ ISUUe[J “If/URIUYDIIT,
sS1$ ISUUE[ [IUSWUOIIAUT IOTUIG
L1443 Japea yusunredsq VIANTTY INAROIANA
06$ UBDIUYIST,
S01$ Ipuduy
ST1$ [1I 1ouBug
SL1$ 19autduy JoTuaS/Tafeuey ysey, ABoroIpAR7SoNEIpAg
STI$ UBDIUYDIT,
0£1$ 12uBuyg
Sv1$ 11 13surduy
081% I9amSuy I0TUSG/15pesT yse ],
00z$ 1a8euely 13(014 I0TUAS /19T JusunIeda(]
ozis uenIuUyda |,
SET$ Jeouduyg udisa(g
S91$ auduyg I01U9g
081¢ Iapea juaunreday TYOINEDIIOTD
45 ‘urwpy 103(01g/Teous[D
06$ UenIUYda ],
0z1$ TRDIUYD3], 1§
S0T$ Iaauidug udrsaqq
ST1$ 11 auSuy udisa(y
STI$ 111 euruy udisa(q
SETS Iaaurduyg psfo1g
061$ 13auidug 101U9g
00Z$ Jadeuey 1afo1g 15
9cs redpung
HILVY ‘NOLLVDHISSYID

gS.1LNH

$102-1-£ Y8noIy, peA sarey

dvod LINWAS SHAT - TTNATHDS 94 AISIATY



